negligent violations of SCLL by-laws and rules by SCLL member teams or their personnel to the SCLL Advisory Board 
for considerations of additional penalties.  
C. A team violating any rule, whether it be due to carelessness, willfulness, ignorance or any other cause, may be 
subject to a fine of not more than two thousand-five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each offense, and/or probation 
in the sports(s) in which the violation has been made, and/or suspension from the Association up to a full calendar 
year, and/or forfeiture of games and/or contests involved. (NOTE: See Appendix “B” at the end of this publication for